
3fficiai File COPY, 

ACTION MEMORANDUM FOR THE MISSION DIRECTOR 

From: Abbe Fessenden, Program Officer
 

Subject: 	Agriculture Sector Development Grant (683-0246/247): PAAD
 
Amendment 2 and Grant Agreement Amendment 3.
 

Problem: 	Your approval is requested for (1) signature of the Program
 
Assistance approval Document (PAAD) Amendment 2 to the Agriculture Sector 
Development Grant (ASDG); and (2) to negotiate and execute a third amendment 
to the Grant Agreement for the ASDG in order to obligate an additional 
$ 2,627,000 to the Grant, bringing the total of funds obligated to 
$ 32,000,000.
 

Discussion: The Acting Administrator approved the PAAD and authorized the
 
ASDG on 14 August 1984, with a total life of program funding of $ 32,000,000. 
The ASDG Grant Agreement obligating $ 10 million of FY 1984 funds was signed 
on 31 August'1984. The first amendment to the Grant Agreement obligated an 
additional $ 9.5 million in June 1985. The first amendment to the PAAD was 
executed on 10 July 1986 and the Second Amendment to the Grant Agreement
 
obligated 	$ 9,873,000. 

This Second PAAD Amendment and Third Amendment to the Grant Agreement for 
ASDG will 	obligate an additional $ 2,627,000 in dollar resource transfer for
 
the ASDG. This increment of FY 1986 funds comes from the Sahel Development 
Program. Total FY 1986 obligations for the ASDG is $ 12,500,000, consisting ol 
$ 8,127,000 in Sahel Development Funds and $ 4,373,000 in Economic Support 
Funds. 

The PAAD amendment must be executed before the funds can be obligated, anc 
the USAID Controller must provide fund availability clearance on the PAAD 
facesheet. The PAAD amendment consists primarily of a statement of what the 
funds will be used for as well as amending the levels of the increments (or 
tranches) for disbursement of the resource tranfers. The total available for 
resource transfers remains at $ 29 million, and the total LOP of the ASDG, 
including technical assistance, rests unchanged at $ 32 million. The split 
between the Sahel Development Funds and the Economic Support Funds has 
changed, with $ 17,627,000 in Sahel Development Funds and $ 14,373,000 in 
Economic Support Funds. With the second PAAD amendment and third Grant 
Agreement Amendment, all the funds authorized to date under the ASDG will be 
obligated. All of the Conditions Precedent and the Covenants set forth in the 
original PAAD zemain unchanged. 

The original PAAD was approved by Acting Administrator F.B. Kimball on 14 
August 1984. In the accompanying action memorandum authorizing the ASDG which 
Kimball approved on the same date, Section IV B delegated substantial powers
 



62+L 

to the AA/AFR to approve or disapprove silbstantive modifications of ConditionsPrecedent to subsequent disbursement of funds, upon the recommendation of theMission Director, USAID/Niger. Together with State 185850, these indicate
that the Mission Director has authority to approve PAAD amendments and
negotiate Grant Agreement Amendments within the approved LOP funding,
Covenants and Conditions Precedent.
 

The Third Amendment to the Grant Agreement for ASDG provides additionalfunds for the third increment or tranche. It adds $ 2,627,000 of Sahel
Development Funds as described above, for a new total of $ 12,500,000 appliedto the dollar resource transfer, which, when Conditions Precedent for thethird increment or tranche are met will be transferred to the GON. TheseConditions Precedent set forth the policy actions that the GON will take in
order to move toward the policy objectives for which this' sector assistance isintended. 
 The CON will deposit the local currency equivalent in the GON
special local currency account. Five (5)percent of these funds shall be
deposited in a local currency Trust Fund account to be administered by A.I.D.
for program activities which will be identified by A.I.D. in implementation
letters. The funds in the special local currency account will be used in
accordance with criteria set forth in sections 4.3 and 5.3 of the Grant
Agreement and Article I C (2)of Annex I (Amplified Project Description) of


the Grant Agreement.
 

The ASDG was recertified under 121(d) in December 1985 and the June 1986review has been held. The Controller is recommending recertification of ASDG. 

The Congressional Notification cleared the hill on 30 June 1986. Thebudget allowance was established in M/FM in Washington (State 228352). 

Once the USAID Controller provides funds availability clearance on thePAAD amendment and you execute it, USAID and the GON can sign the thirdamendment to the Grant Agreement for the ASDG and thus obligate $ 2,627,000,
which increases the FY 1986 tranche to $ 12,500,000, and completes theauthorized dollar resource transfer and LOP funding. 
These funds cannot be
disbursed through electronic transfer until after the Conditions Precedent to
the subsequent disbursements for the third tranche have been met.
 

Authority to negotiate the ASDG was delegated to the field when the ASDG 
was authorized by the Acting Administrator on 14 August 1984.
 

Recommendation: I recommend that you:
 

(1) Sign the second PAAD amendment approving the use of an additional$ 2,627,000 of Sahel Development Program Funds for Increasing the third
increment of dollar resource transfer to $ 12,500,000; 

(2) Approve the draft Grant Agreemen t Amendment no. 3 to the ASDG; and 

e52
 



(3) Sign the attached letters to the"inistry of Foreign Affairs and 
Cooperation which transmits to the Ministry five copies of the draft Grani 
Agreement Amendment 3 for review and approval. 

Approved:__ 

Disapproved:
 

Date: 7 / /A-

IraftertAFessenden( P)
 
-learance: ADO: b
 

CONT:SOsagbue 

PDO: SChambers
 
A/DDIR: DM efi 4 -t
 
REDSO/RLA: Deenej-4T(ae =
 

cc: 	 REDSO/RLA 
AWJPD/SW&P / 
AR/SWA 
14FM/PARD 



Official File CODV
 

.IAbeL,;,,.:Opy
 

CLAISIFICATIO K 

AID 110-1 '.i 	 A ... 

683-Y 601-AArmi FOR' a'c.ow*, y NIGER 
INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMEN7 	 NIGER 

1.R 8. CAmI HOANV 

PAAD PROGRAM ASSISTANCE CASH TRANSFER
 
APPROVAL DOCUMENT
 

4. OpTS 

- ** 	 l*o NO.Si. 	 6. 0 CIANagE 

Peter benedict, Director, USAID/Niger 
a. ova ,kCREA,, $2,627,000 SDP 

Abbe Fessenden, Program Officer ccSE ,AnEP$17,627,000 SDP 
(USAID/Niger). 	 $14,373,000 ESF
 

. A'""OVAL "O,.QJST9D FOR CO"MITUPNT O"P o APP M 83 -683 -M-50-6 

$32 million (FY 86 12,500,000) -GSX8 3-KG 31 812 
II. 	 IT: FUNINIS. LOCAL CUrRENCY ARUR"I.EfIS., ESI/MATED98AI.'Nl' DELVERY PEitOD ACTION CLISISILITV 

.. LD,.O,, ,,ORU,P.. L ,0MAL DNoN 1/84 -	 NI[.AN1 	 12/86 
If. CO-ODICigd FINANCID 	 . 

PUNDS AVAILABLE . 

Not applicable 	 t 

,S. PCaR",,IO SouCE FY 86 Total . STATED OURCE Y US6 Total 
U.S. ,-t* U.S.,
 
Litd F.W.: - $3,000,000 IndUS,,,|IoIsJ Cour,,;es:
 
Free WorId: - - L.cal: 12,500,000 29,000,000
 
Csh: 1925 . , O,,er: -0- 3,000,000
 

Is. SUWUANY DESCRIPION 

The first two paragraphs of PAAD amendment 1 are deleted and the following,
 
paragraphs are substituted;-,
 

This Agriculture Sector Development Grant (ASDG) is a resource transfer
 
with a technical assistance" component. It is Justified both in terms of
 
achieving desirable and significant agricultural policy reforms -which act to
 
constrain growth and of the need to provide domestic capital to support 
ongoing 'agricultural development activities. 

'It has been decided that the rem inder of the funds programmed for the;
 
ASDG (t 2;627,000) should be made available for FY 1986 obligation and be -n
 
integral part of the third tranche or increment of the ASDG. It 'is planned
 
that an Amendment of ASDG will be' sought t6 add additional funds for FY 1987
 
or fourth tranche. This will result in an eventual FY 1987 increase in .
 
funding to-more than the $ 32 million authorized to date for the ASDG. The
 
$ 2,627,000 being added by this PAAD amendment for the FY 1986 obligation is
 

IW CLEANttNCES($at 	 DATE 808. ACTION 
A1.sPR0G:AFessenden (Draft 21 Julyo 8 APPROVD C3 O.APP"0vE 

RXXc REDSO/RLA:DKeene(Draft) 21 -8\ - ' 

21,1uSAID/PDO:SCahmbers(.t)u78f.y8 
g 	 *'AvgU AIDDCONT:SSOsa e -UNO 	 .NATURE 

I.... ,.A..' .. ."" CLASSIFICATION - . -.. ..... ."-	 ' 



being funded from Sahel Development Funas in lieu of Economic Support Funds.
 
The total of Sahel Development Funds madq available under the ASDG thus 
amounts to $ 17,627,000, while the total of economic support funds now 
available amounts to $ 14,373,000. The total funds available under the ASDG 
remains unchanged at $ 32,000,000. 

Subject to the availability of funds and the mutual agreement of the
 
parties to the terms and conditions set forth herein, grant dollar 
disbursements are made available in tranches of $ 7,000,000, $ 9,500,000, and 
$ 12,500,000 up to a total of $ 29,000,000. Along with the first dollar 
disbursement, $ 3 million will be made available for direct payments by A.I.D. 
of foreign exchange and local currency costs of technical assistance, policy

studies, workshops, In-service training and support as well as evaluations.
 
Each of the dollar disbursements, but not direct payments for technical
 
assistance, are tied to Conditions Precedent which evidence progress in the
 
implementation of the policy reform program. 
 Moreover, the Government of
 
Niger is expected to deposit in the special local currency and Trust Fund
 
accounts the equivalent of each dollar disbursement under the Grant.
 

The last four paragraphs of PAAD amendment 1 are deleted and the following
 
paragraphs are substituted:
 

FY 1986 dollar disbursements or resource transfers covered in this PAAD 
amendment consist of :
 

$ 8,127,000 is Sahel Development Funds
 
$ 4,373,000 in Economic Support Funds
 
312,500,000 Total FY 1986 dollar disbursements
 

These dollar disbursements or resource transfers for FY 1986 obligation will 
be disbursed after the Government of Niger has met the Subsequent Conditions 
Precedent for Disbursement of the third increment or tranche set forth in the 
original PAAD. 

All of the Conditions Precedent and Covenants, as well as other provisions 
set forth In the original PAAD signed on 14 August, 1984 and Amendment 1 
signed on 10 July, 1986 remain unchan2ed. 

/7 


